

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAXWELL KADEL, JASON FLECK,
CONOR THOEN-FLECK, by his next
friends and parents, Julia McKEOWN,
MICHAEL D. BUNTING, JR., C.B.,
by his next friends and parents,
SAM SILVAINE,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE HEALTH
PLAN FOR TEACHERS AND STATE
EMPLOYEES,

Defendant – Appellant,

and

DALE FOLWELL, in his official
capacity as State Treasurer of North
Carolina, UNIVERSITY OF NORTH
CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL,
NORTH CAROLINA STATE
UNIVERSITY, DEE JONES, in her
official capacity as Executive
Administrator of the North Carolina
State Health Plan for Teachers and State
Employees, UNIVERSITY OF NORTH
CAROLINA AT GREENSBORO,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-1409

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF
NORTH CAROLINA AT
GREENSBORO

**MOTION OF NONPROFIT CIVIL RIGHTS, ADVOCACY and PUBLIC
INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS AS PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE*
PARTIES FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ix
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Section 1557 Broadly Prohibits Discrimination in Health Programs and Activities.....	4
B. States are Responsible for a Significant Portion of the Discrimination in Health Programs and Activities.	7
C. State-Sponsored Discrimination in Health Programs and Activities has Severe Consequences.	11
1. <i>Marginalized Communities Experience Widespread Discrimination in Health Care Settings.....</i>	<i>11</i>
2. <i>Marginalized Communities Experience Negative Health Outcomes as a Result of Health Care Discrimination.</i>	<i>14</i>
D. Compensatory Damages are Necessary to the Successful Enforcement of Section 1557.....	18
1. <i>The Availability of Compensatory Damages Serves an Important Role in Civil Rights Enforcement.</i>	<i>18</i>
2. <i>Compensatory Damages for Victims of Health Care Discrimination Play a Vital Role in Making Section 1557 Rights Meaningful.</i>	<i>20</i>
IV. CONCLUSION	25
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	28

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Adickes v. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	1
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>Audia v. Briar Place, Ltd.</i> , No. 17-CV-6618, 2018 WL 1920082 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2018).	22
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , No. 17-CV-264-WMC, 2018 WL 2191733 (W.D. Wis. May 11, 2018).	19
<i>Briscoe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	9
<i>Callum v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.S.C. 2015).....	5
<i>Connery v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00183-VC, 2018 WL 3203046 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2018).....	9
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>on reconsideration</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>Edmo v. Idaho Dept. of Correction</i> , 1:17-CV-00151-BLW, 2018 WL 2745898 (D. Idaho June 7, 2018)	8
<i>Esparza v. Univ. Med. Ctr. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-4803, 2017 WL 4791185 (E.D. La. Oct. 24, 2017).....	8, 22
<i>Flack v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	21
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	16, 18
<i>Griffin v. General Electric Company</i> , 2017 WL 3449607 (N.D. Ga. 2017).	3
<i>Hurt v. I.R.S.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 248 (S.D. W. Va. 1995).....	16
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	4, 8

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012).3
Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....1
Owen v City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) 1, 17
Pandazides v. Virginia Bd. of Educ., 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994).....18
Prescott v. Rady Children's Hosp.-San Diego, 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090
(S.D. Cal. 2017) 8, 20, 21
Schuette v. BAMN, 572 U.S. 291 (2014)1
Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A., 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....18
Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J., 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000).....12
Tovar v. Essentia Health, 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018).....8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) 3, 4, 5
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, 156 Cong. Rec. S. 1821
(daily ed. Mar. 23, 2010)3

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.40(b)(1).....4

FEDERAL AGENCY MATERIALS

Racial and Ethnic Disparities Continue in Pregnancy-Related Deaths, Centers for
Disease Control, <https://bit.ly/3iwZrtF>.14
Enforcement Success Stories Involving Persons With Limited English Proficiency,
U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs., <https://bit.ly/2O5LJ4a>2
Equality North Carolina, Comment Letter on 2019 Proposed Rule (Aug. 13, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/33bDHPW>10
May 2020 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights, <https://bit.ly/33XI3Jx>.7

National Alliance to End Sexual Violence, *Comments on 2019 Proposed Rule* (August 9, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3ednU53>11

National Center for Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics: Table 303.70 (2019), <https://bit.ly/2RTdaAj>. 7, 11

National Health Law Program, *Comment Letter on 2019 Proposed Rule* (Aug. 13, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3ix8Lh9>2

OCR Section 1557 Enforcement, <https://bit.ly/2NVdmgj>.....8, 9

Overview of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, U.S. DEP’T JUST. (last updated Jan. 22, 2016)3

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., *Comment Letter on 2019 Proposed Rule* (Aug. 13, 2019) <https://bit.ly/2F3Js8S>10

Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority, 84 Fed. Reg. 23170-01 (May 21, 2019).....5

Settlement Agreement between U.S. Department of Health & Humans Services Office of Civil Rights and Genesis Healthcare, LLC (March 1, 2013),.....5

SCIENTIFIC JOURNALS

Amanda K. Baumle et al., *New Research on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination: Effect of State Policy on Charges Filed at the EEOC*, 67 J. Homosexuality 1135 (2020), <https://bit.ly/3nlp4kT>14

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, *Structural Stigma and Health Inequalities: Research Evidence and Implications for Psychological Science*, 71 Am. Psych. 742 (2016), <https://bit.ly/30zy2kE>.....14

Nancy Kreiger et al., *The Unique Impact of Abolition of Jim Crow Laws on Reducing Inequities in Infant Death Rates and Implications for Choice of Comparison Groups in Analyzing Societal Determinants of Health*, 103 Am. J. Pub. Health 2234 (2013), <https://bit.ly/34I4tir>15

R.A. Hahn et al., *Civil rights as determinants of public health and racial and ethnic health equity: health care, education, employment, and housing in the United States*, 4 SSM – Population Health 17 (2014), <https://bit.ly/34tV3H6>15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amira Hasenbush et al., <i>The LGBT Divide: A Data Portrait of LGBT People in the Midwestern, Mountain & Southern States</i> (2014), https://bit.ly/3kR3Yc8	15
Cecilia Chung, et al., <i>Positively Trans: Initial report of a national needs assessment of transgender and gender non-conforming people living with HIV</i> (2016), https://bit.ly/3nl8nWR	11
David Rudovsky, <i>Running in Place: The Paradox of Expanding Rights and Restricted Remedies</i> , 2005 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1199 (2005).....	17
Jennifer Bing, Client Spotlight: Remembering Kyler Prescott, National Center for Lesbian Rights (Feb. 20, 2020), https://bit.ly/3kVMc7r	21
Jody L. Herman et al., <i>Suicide Thoughts and Attempts among Transgender Adults: Findings from the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/2HZPp82	13
Joe Kelly, <i>Wisconsin Jury Awards \$780K to Transgender State Workers</i> , Courthouse News Service (Oct. 11, 2018), https://bit.ly/3jreE0Z	20
Lambda Legal, <i>When Health Care Isn't Caring: Lambda Legal's Survey of Discrimination Against LGBT People and People with HIV</i> (2010), https://bit.ly/34609Jq	10
Letter from Michael J. Steinberg, ACLU-Michigan, et al., to Rick Keys, Meijer Pharmacy, et al., (October 16, 2018).....	12
Megan Leonhardt, <i>This 24-year-old Mistakenly Thought Her Health Insurance Covered Her Pregnancy—and 4.2 million Others Like Her May be at Risk</i> (Nov. 26, 2019), https://cnb.cx/3i8QS8u	12
Micah McCoy, ACLU-NM, “ <i>I won’t fill your birth control prescription</i> ” (June 27, 2012), https://bit.ly/3cFIE6G	12
Michelle Andrews, <i>Parents’ Insurance Covers children up to Age 26 — but not for Pregnancy</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (Aug. 6, 2012), https://wapo.st/3i31kOI	12
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Healthcare Laws and Policies, State Employee Benefits</i> , https://bit.ly/3kWSSIM	8

National Women’s Law Center, *Health Care Refusals Harm Patients: The Threat to Reproductive Health Care* (May 2014), <https://bit.ly/342MmDn>.....11

National Women’s Law Center, Press Release, *Victory in Sex Discrimination Complaints Brought by NWLC: After Investigation by HHS, Employers Change Policies* (Jan. 26, 2017), <https://bit.ly/36edUIC>12

Nina Feldman et al., *Black Mothers Get Less Treatment For Postpartum Depression Than Other Moms*, *The Philadelphia Inquirer* (Dec. 6, 2019)13

National Women's Law Center, *Below the Radar: Health Care Providers’ Religious Refusals Can Endanger Pregnant Women’s Lives and Health* (Jan. 2011), <https://bit.ly/2ZaP6gI>.....11

National Women's Law Center, *State of Women’s Coverage: Health Plan Violations of the Affordable Care Act*, (2015).....9

Patti Neighmond, *Why Racial Gaps In Maternal Mortality Persist*, *Nevada Public Radio* (May 20, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2HFJDbj>13

Rex Health, *Home Care Services*, <https://bit.ly/3mXfdBz>7

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. Daniel J. Meltzer, *New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies*, 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (1991)17

Sandy E. James, et al., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality (Dec. 2016), <https://bit.ly/30aogFp> 10, 12, 13

Valarie K. Blake, *Civil Rights As Treatment for Health Insurance Discrimination*, 2016 Wis. L. Rev. Forward 37 (2016).....3

STATE GOVERNMENT MATERIALS

Dep’t of Military and Veterans Affairs, *NC State Veterans Homes*, <https://bit.ly/2Gg1jtt>.....6

North Carolina Department of Public Safety, *Prison Facilities*, <https://bit.ly/339GQ2s>.....6

North Carolina Division of Health Service Regulation, *Office of Emergency Medical Services*, <https://bit.ly/2S5FKOP>7

North Carolina Dep't of Health and Human Servs., *Facilities*, <https://bit.ly/33aB8xb>6, 7

North Carolina Dep't of Health and Human Servs, Medicaid Division of Health Benefits, *Ambulance Services*, <https://bit.ly/2S5FKOP>.7

North Carolina Dep't of Health and Human Servs, Nursing Home Licensure and Certification Section, *Regulated Facilities State Operated Nursing Homes*, <https://bit.ly/30cJPFu>6

North Carolina Dep't of Health and Human Servs, *State Laboratory of Public Health*, <https://bit.ly/339svTC>7

North Carolina Dep't of Health and Human Servs, *State Operated Healthcare Facilities*, <https://bit.ly/33dKb0u>.....6

North Carolina Dep't of Health and Human Servs., *Facility Data Reports*, <https://bit.ly/3mWMehk>.....6

North Carolina State Government Employee Statistics, <https://bit.ly/36053u0>7

North Carolina State Health Plan, *New Groups Interested in Joining the Plan*, <https://bit.ly/2Gc53fz>7

North Carolina, Uniform Application: FY 2020/2021, *Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant Plan*.....4

UNC Health, *About Us*, <https://bit.ly/36iaViu>6

UNC Health, *SECU Jim & Betsy Bryan Hospice Home*, <https://bit.ly/3jdUqay>.....7

UNC Medical Ctr., UNC Health Care, *Carolina Care Pharmacy Network*, <https://bit.ly/3i5XMeA>.....7

UNC Medical Ctr., UNC Health Care, *UNC Rehabilitation Ctr.*, <https://bit.ly/3cFG7cm>6

Virginia Department of Human Resources Management, *Ombudsman Annual Report Fiscal Year 2017*4

LITIGATION MATERIALS

Direct Examination of Alina Boyden, *Boyden v. Conlin*, No. 17-CV-264-WMC (W.D. Wis. Oct. 9, 2018).....20

Direct Examination of Shannon Andrews, *Boyden v. Conlin*, No. 17-CV-264-WMC (W.D. Wis. Oct. 9, 2018).....19

Lange v. Houston Cnty., Georgia, No. 5:19-CV-00392 (M.D. Ga.) (complaint filed Oct. 2, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3lhZviK>11

Partial Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release, *Flack v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health Servs.*, No. 3:18-cv-00309 (Oct. 29, 2019 W.D. Wis.), <https://bit.ly/3kUNsb6>.....22
